State (in Millions)
Non-Medicare $1,042.5 $1,179.2 ($78.1) -6.6% $1,101.2 $58.7 5.6%
Medicare* $99.9 $118.8 ($6.0) -5.0% $112.8 $12.9 12.9%
Grads $67.8 $74.9 ($3.7) -5.0% $71.1 $3.4 5.0%
HDHP $247.8 $281.0 ($18.8) -6.7% $262.2 $14.5 5.8%
Total State $1,457.9 $1,653.9 ($106.5) -6.4% $1,547.3 $89.4 6.1%

Local (in Millions)
Non-Medicare $220.7 $253.2 ($9.2) -3.6% $244.1 $23.3 10.6%
Medicare* $5.0 $6.0 ($0.2) -2.7% $5.8 $0.8 16.0%
HDHP $21.1 $24.8 ($1.1) -4.5% $23.7 $2.6 12.4%
Total Local $246.8 $284.0 ($10.5) -3.7% $273.5 $26.7 10.8%

Grand Total $1,704.7 $1,937.9 ($117.0) -6.0% $1,820.9 $116.2 6.8%

^   Totals may not reconcile due to rounding

12

1. Overview

2. Medical Plans

3. Prescription Drug Plan

4. Dental Plan

5. Aggregate Renewal

6. Fund Balance/Reserve

7. 2026 Premium Alternatives

8. Appendix I: Renewal Process

9. Appendix II: Interest Rate Scenario

13

 “Top Line” claims (before credits) projected trend is averaging 8.5% from 2022 –
2026, while Rebates and Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) subsides have
increased on average 10.9%

The net impact is a 4-year total average increase of 7.1% annually

Historical Pharmacy Spend – PMPM

 $-

 $50

 $100

 $150

 $200

 $250

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Phamacy Cost Components

Net Cost Rebates EGWP

PMPM's

14

Historical Pharmacy “Top Line” Trends –
Comparison to GHIP

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Rx Trend Survey GHIP

Projected

Source: 2025 Segal Health Plan Cost Trend Survey

Higher than market 19’-23’; Shift to biosimilars lowered trends 24’-26’

15

Aggregate rate increase of 7.7% for State

Prescription Drug Plans Rates

2025 Single
Rate

2026 Single
Rate %

State
HMO Regular $152.74 $165.14 8.1%
Access $152.74 $165.14 8.1%
SMP $152.74 $165.14 8.1%
HDHP Regular $131.36 $142.02 8.1%
Access HDHP $131.36 $142.02 8.1%
SMP HDHP $131.36 $142.02 8.1%
HMO Grads $72.38 $74.44 2.8%
Access Grads $72.38 $74.44 2.8%
SMP Grads $72.38 $74.44 2.8%
HMO Medicare $187.16 $200.38 7.1%
Medicare Plus & Medicare Advantage $187.16 $200.38 7.1%

Overall 7.7%

16

Aggregate rate increase of 6.1% for Local

Prescription Drug Plans Rates continued

2025
Single Rate

2026
Single Rate

%
Change

Local
HMO Regular $149.90 $157.78 5.3%
Access $149.90 $157.78 5.3%
SMP $149.90 $157.78 5.3%
HDHP Regular $121.42 $127.80 5.3%
Access HDHP $121.42 $127.80 5.3%
SMP HDHP $121.42 $127.80 5.3%
HMO / HDHP Medicare $191.34 $222.44 16.3%
Medicare Plus & Medicare Advantage $191.34 $222.44 16.3%

Overall 6.1%

17

Overall, the recommended rate increase for the prescription drug plan is 7.5%

Prescription Drug Plans Rates

* Medicare includes HDHP Medicare and Family 1 contracts

2025 Rates 2026 Premium
(Pre BU) $ Change % Change

State (in Millions)
Non-Medicare, Non-Grad $192.3 $207.9 $15.6 8.1%
Medicare* $81.0 $86.8 $5.7 7.1%
Grad Assistants $8.2 $8.4 $0.2 2.8%
HDHP $44.9 $48.6 $3.6 8.1%
Total State $326.4 $351.7 $25.2 7.7%

Local (in Millions)
Non-Medicare, Non-Grad $39.3 $41.3 $2.1 5.3%
Medicare* $3.6 $4.2 $0.6 15.9%
HDHP $3.6 $3.8 $0.2 5.3%
Total Local $46.5 $49.3 $2.8 6.1%

Grand Total $372.9 $401.0 $28.1 7.5%

^ Totals may not reconcile due to rounding

18

1. Overview

2. Medical Plans

3. Prescription Drug Plan

4. Dental Plan

5.   Aggregate Renewal

6.   Fund Balance/Reserve

7. 2026 Premium Alternatives

8. Appendix I: Renewal Process

9. Appendix II: Interest Rate Scenario

19

Claims data (January 2022 – January 2025) was received from Delta Dental and
used in our analysis
• Experience period used was 2024 incurred claims (runout through January 2025)

Assumptions:
• Annual Trend 4.5% (From Delta Dental)
• Completion factor based on historical claims lag
• No Plan Design Change Impact for 2025 and 2026